

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. **08-cv-00910-MSK-MJW**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO,  
AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE,  
AMERICAN INDIAN MOVEMENT OF COLORADO,  
AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS,  
CODEPINK,  
ESCUELA TLATELOLCO CENTRO DE ESTUDIOS,  
LARRY HALES,  
GLENN MORRIS,  
RECREATE 68,  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN PEACE & JUSTICE CENTER,  
DAMIAN SEDNEY,  
TENT STATE UNIVERSITY,  
TROOPS OUT NOW COALITION, and  
UNITED FOR PEACE & JUSTICE,  
**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO,  
MICHAEL BATTISTA,  
THE UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE, and,  
MARK SULLIVAN,  
**Defendants.**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE: “PHASE I” ISSUES**

---

Steven D. Zansberg  
Christopher P. Beall  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, L.L.P.  
1888 Sherman Street, Suite 370  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 376-2400

*In cooperation with the American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Colorado*

Mark Silverstein  
Taylor Pendergrass  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF COLORADO  
400 Corona Street  
Denver, Colorado 80218  
(303) 777-5482

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ANALYSIS..... 4

I. THE INFORMATION SOUGHT IN THE PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REMAINS THE SAME: DEFENDANTS MUST DISCLOSE ALL OF THE RESTRICTIONS THEY INTEND TO IMPOSE ON PEOPLE ENTERING OR STANDING IN THE “PUBLIC DEMONSTRATION ZONE” THAT MAY HAVE AN IMPACT ON THEIR EXERCISE OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT ..... 4

II. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE COMPLAINT, AS WELL AS THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN THE PHASE I PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION, ARE “RIPE\..... 8

III. THE COURT HAS AMPLE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO COMPEL THE DEFENDANTS TO DISCLOSE THEIR PLANNED RESTRICTIONS OF FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES, AS REQUESTED IN THE PHASE I PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION ..... 10

IV. THE DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO DISCLOSE TO THE PLAINTIFFS ALL (I.E., EACH AND EVERY ONE) OF THE RESTRICTIONS THEY WILL SEEK TO IMPOSE IN CONNECTION WITH THE PUBLIC DEMONSTRATION ZONE ON THE GROUNDS OF THE PEPSI CENTER, AND TO DO SO WELL IN ADVANCE OF THE DATE (JULY 7) WHEN THE PLAINTIFFS ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A BRIEF CHALLENGING THOSE RESTRICTIONS ..... 14

V. ABESENT A SHOWING OF ACTUAL NEED OF ANY PROTECTIVE ORDER, NONE OF THE DEFENDANTS’ DISCLOSURES SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO A PROTECTIVE ORDER, MUCH LESS ONE LIMITED TO “ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY\..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apco Oil Corp. v. Certified Transp. Inc.*, 46 F.R.D. 428 (W.D. Mo. 1969)..... 16

*Bell v. Hood*, 327 U.S. 678 (1946) ..... 11

*Bourgeois v. Peters*, 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs*, 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 6

*Doe v. District of Columbia*, 697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 17

*Edudata Corp. v. Scientific Computers, Inc.*, 599 F. Supp. 1084 (D. Minn. 1984), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*, 746 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1984) ..... 13

*Ellsworth Associates, Inc., v. United States*, 917 F. Supp. 841 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 13

*Exum v. U.S. Olympic Committee*, 209 F.R.D. 201 (D. Colo. 2002) ..... 16

*Harris v. Amoco Prod. Co.*, 768 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 16

*Harris v. Nelson*, 394 U.S. 286 (1969)..... 11

*Houtchins v. KQED, Inc.*, 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 10

*Kuba v. I-A Agric. Ass’n*, 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Moore v. Gibson*, 195 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 11

*Pack v. Beyer*, 157 F.R.D. 226 (D.N.J. 1994)..... 18

*Pfeiffer v. Eagle Mfg. Co.*, 137 F.R.D. 352 (D. Kan.1991) ..... 17

*Phillips v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 16

*Qwest Communications Int’l, Inc. v. Worldquest Networks, Inc.*, 213 F.R.D. 418 (D. Colo. 2003)..... 13

*Ricotta v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*, No. 06-cv-01502-MSK-KLM, 2008 WL 516674 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2008) ..... 20

*Serv. Employee Int’l Union, Local 660 v. City of Los Angeles*, 114 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 19

*Shero v. City of Grove, Okla.*, 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 10

*Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons*, 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Stauber v. New York*, No. 03 Civ 9162, 9163 & 9164 (RWS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13350 (S.D.N.Y July 16, 2004)..... 15

*Taylor v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.*, 223 F.R.D. 544 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 17, 22

*THK Am., Inc. v. NSK Co.*, 157 F.R.D. 637 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 17  
*Tucker v. City of Fairfield*, 398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 15  
*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 6  
*Westbrook v. Charlie Sciara & Son Produce Co.*, No. 07-2657 MaP, 2008 WL 839745  
(W.D. Tenn. Mar. 27, 2008) ..... 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3, 11  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 11  
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....3, 11, 12  
Judiciary Act of 1875, ch. 137 § 1, 18 Stat. 470..... 3

**Rules**

D.C.COLO.LCivR 7.2A ..... 20  
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(c) ..... 16  
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(d)..... 13  
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(f) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

William J. Strong & George R. Plitnik, **MUSIC, SPEECH, AUDIO** 164, 182 (3d ed. 2007) ..... 19
